

Eric D. Lansverk (OSB 144700)
Eric.lansverk@hcmp.com
HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.
999 Third Ave., Suite 4600
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 623-1745
Facsimile: (206) 623-7789

Katherine Keating (admitted *pro hac vice*)
katherine.keating@bcplaw.com
Jonathan G. Fetterly (admitted *pro hac vice*)
jon.fetterly@bcplaw.com
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-675-3400
Facsimile: 415-675-3434

Attorneys for Plaintiff
COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,

Plaintiff,

v.

NANCY COZINE, in her official capacity as
Oregon State Court Administrator,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:21-cv-00680-YY

**PLAINTIFF COURTHOUSE NEWS
SERVICE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE'S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4600
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 623-1745
Facsimile: (206) 623-7789

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Parties Do Not Genuinely Dispute the Existence or Length of Delays, and Defendant’s Evidence Confirms That Delays Are Inevitable Under a Process-First Policy.	4
A. Measuring Delays in “Business Hours” Does Not Make Them Less Problematic	5
B. There is No Dispute as to Delays under Defendant’s Eleventh-Hour “Time-to-Review” Standard	8
C. Defendant’s Excuses for Delays Illustrate the Vulnerability Inherent in a Process-First System.....	10
II. Defendant Has Failed to Create a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact as to Her Failure to Justify Her Process-First Policy.....	11
A. Defendant Concedes that – Contrary to Her Prior Assertions – the Courts’ Rejection Data Does <i>Not</i> Reflect that Clerk Review of New Civil Complaints Protects Confidential Filings	13
B. Administrators’ Vague and Conclusory Statements Lack the Specific Facts and Supporting Evidence Required to Create a Genuine Dispute as to Whether Pre-Access Clerk Review Is Necessary to Protect Confidential Civil Complaints.....	17
C. Defendant Abandons Other Justifications for Withholding Civil Complaints.....	20
D. Defendant Ignores the Successful Implementation of Pre-Processing Access in State Courts and Mischaracterizes Reports About Federal Judicial Records.....	22
E. Defendant Cannot Avoid Her Burden to Justify Delays by Mis-Reading <i>Planet III</i>	23
III. Defendant Has Failed to Create a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact as to the Availability of Alternatives.....	26
IV. Even If the Parties Disputed Characteristics of Current vs. Historic Access, that Dispute Would Not Be Material to Any Questions Before the Court	30

V. The “Time-to-Review” Standard Does Not Affect Courthouse News’ Entitlement to Relief..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1232 (W.D. Wash. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020)	18, 19, 27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	1
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Cozine</i> , 2022 WL 1000775 (D. Or. Apr. 4, 2022)	1, 13, 21
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Forman</i> , 2022 WL 3147675 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2022).....	26
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Gabel</i> , 2021 WL 5416650 (D. Vt. Nov. 19, 2021).....	15, 17, 30, 31
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Jackson</i> , 2009 WL 2163609 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2009).....	31
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Jackson</i> , 2009 WL 4927549 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2009).....	34
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. New Mexico Admin. Off. of the Courts</i> , 566 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (D.N.M. 2021).....	25
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Omundson</i> , --F. Supp. 3d--, 2022 WL 1125357 (D. Idaho Apr. 14, 2022).....	24
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> (“Planet MSJ Order”), 2016 WL 4157210 (C.D. Cal. May 26, 2016)	32
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> (“Planet Amended Judgment Order”), 2021 WL 1605218 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021)	33
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> (“Planet IIP”), 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaeffer</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D Va. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2 F.4 th 318 (4 th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Tingling</i> , 2016 WL 8739010 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	34
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	31
<i>FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Hansen v. United States</i> , 7 F.3d 137 (9th Cir. 1993)	2, 18
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onodaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , (“ <i>Press-Enterprise II</i> ”) 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triton Energy Corp. v. Square D Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1995)	1
Statutes	
32 V.S.A. § 1431(b)(1)	30
18 U.S.C. § 2265(d)(3)	16
Code of Alabama § 12-19-70(a)	30
NRS 19.060.....	29
ORS 21.100.....	29
ORS 107.085 and 107.485	17
ORS 181A.220.....	16

ORS 192.553.....	16
ORS 192.556(11).....	16
ORS 409.225(1).....	16
ORS 646A.620.....	16-17
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-2-301.....	29-30
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
UTCR 2.100.....	12, 17, 23
UTCR 5.160.....	14, 16
UTCR 21.070(3)(g).....	14, 16
UTCR 21.080.....	6
